correlation research design is appropriate for the investigation. 

3.2. Participants of the Study 

The population of this research was students from the College of Allied Health Studies 

from a local higher education institution located in Olongapo City, Philippines. Three hundred 

twenty-four (324) students participated voluntarily in the online survey administered during 

the second semester of the academic year of 2024-2025. The data gathering started in 

September and continued up to October 2024. To be part of the research, the following